
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 
 Wednesday 24th September, 2014 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 
 Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jean Paul Floru (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Lindsey Hall 
Judith Warner 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3134    Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014.  
 

 

4.  WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
  
 

 

5.  ANNUAL CONTRACTS REVIEW 2013-2014 (Pages 21 - 46) 

 Report of the Chief Procurement Officer.  
 

 

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING 
REPORT 

(Pages 47 - 64) 

 Report of the Acting Chief Financial Officer.  
 

 

7.  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN 
MONITORING REPORT 

(Pages 65 - 
106) 

 Report of the Acting Chief Financial Officer.  
 

 

8.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

 

 
Peter Large  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
16 September 2014 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on Monday 
30th June, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Lindsey Hall and Judith Warner 
 
Officers Present: Anna D’Alessandro (Acting Chief Financial Officer), John Ogden 
(Head of Financial Management & Control), Jane Cika (Business Partner), Sevin 
Arabaci (Head or P2P), Andrew Sayers (Partner – KPMG), Sally-Ann Eldridge (Senior 
Manager – KPMG), Anthony Oliver (Chief Procurement Officer), Andrew Curtois 
(Acting Head of Category Management), Della Main (Operations Support Manager, 
Process & Governance), Chris Harris (Head of Internal Audit, Baker Tilly), Moira 
Mackie (Senior Manager, Baker Tilly), David Whitehouse-Hayes (Manager – Housing 
Benefit Fraud Investigations, Baker Tilly), Mo Raham (Strategic Business Analyst) and 
Ellie Simpkin (Senior Committee & Governance Officer) 
 
Apologies for Absence:  None 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 

 
1.2 Councillor Lindsey Hall was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 4 February 2014 and 

4 June 2014 be agreed. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 
 
4.1 The Committee considered its work programme for the 2014-15 municipal 

year.  The Chairman highlighted the need for reports to be concise and free 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

from jargon.  He also requested that reports contain a glossary of 
abbreviations and that officer contact details were clear. 

 
4.2 With regard to disbanding the Committee’s working groups, whilst the 

Committee agreed that a number of the groups had not met recently and 
recognised that had been established when the Committee had a larger 
membership, Members felt that the Audit and Process Group still had an 
important role play and did meet regularly.  It was therefore agreed that the 
Audit and Process working group would continue with Councillor Floru 
replacing Councillor Mitchell on the Membership. 

 
4.3 Members raised concerns over the Annual Contracts Review report (item 6 on 

the agenda) in so far that they felt that there would not be enough time at the 
meeting for close examination of the report, given that the Final Accounts 
were also on the agenda.  The Committee agreed to defer the report to the 
September Committee meeting.  Mr Anthony Oliver, Chief Procurement 
Officer, suggested that the Committee may like to receive a half yearly update 
in addition to the annual review report.  The Committee welcomed this 
suggestion. 

 
4.4 RESOLVED: That 1) the work programme, subject to the Annual Contracts 

Review 2013-14 being moved to the September meeting, be agreed and 2) 
the working groups, with the exception of the Audit and Process Working 
Group, be disbanded with more detailed Member involvement being carried 
out via a working group or single-Member investigation as agreed by the 
Committee on an ad-hoc basis. 

 
5 FINAL ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2013-14 
 
5.1 The Committee had before them the Final Statement of Accounts 2013-14 as 

well as the ISA 260 report from KPMG and an Objection Update report from 
KPMG which summarised the current stat
[...]
ns and notes the Council’s response and 
3) the Committee notes the current status of objections. 

 
The Committee adjourned from 7.52 – 7.58 in order to allow the Chairman to sign 

the Final Accounts. 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

6 ANNUAL CONTRACTS REVIEW 2013-14 
 
6.1 RESOLVED: That the report be deferred to the September meeting in order 

to ensure that the Committee has sufficient time at a meeting to discuss the 
issues in full. 

 
7 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING 

REPORT 
 
7.1 Chris Harris, Audit Manager, Baker Tilly Business Services, introduced the 

annual internal audit report which outlined the key outcomes from the Internal 
Audit & Counter Fraud work in 2013/14.  It was noted that internal audit work 
carried out in the financial year 2013/14 found that in the areas audited, 
internal control systems were generally effective with 83% of the audits 
undertaken receiving a positive assurance opinion.  This was an improvement 
on the percentage of audits receiving a positive opinion in the previous 
financial year.  Housing Benefit investigations had resulted in ten prosecutions 
and eighty-two “Cautions” or “Administrative Penalties” during 2013/14 which 
related to overpayments and fines totalling nearly £500k of which 
approximately £99k had been recovered so far.  General fraud investigation 
work during the year had resulted in five Council properties being recovered 
and one housing application being prevented.  In addition, investigations into 
the misuse of disabled parking badges had resulted in two prosecutions.   

 
7.2 The Committee asked for an update on issues relating to adult services given 

that the service had been the subject of other limited assurance audits and 
further questioning of the Committee at a previous meeting.  It was noted that 
follow up work to see if recommendations implemented would be completed 
within 6 months of the initial report.  Moira Mackie, Senior Manager, Baker 
Tilly, explained further 
[...]
2), 

highlighting that the Council was currently projecting an overall budget deficit 
of £1.7m which was mostly related to an increased demand on temporary 
housing costs.  The Housing department was taking this overspend very 
seriously and she was confident that the projected overspend would 
decrease.  The 2014/15 savings programme was being monitored closely and 
making good progress with c28% of savings being rated as green/complete.  
With regard to the General Fund, the 2014/25 budget currently proposed the 
use of £2m of reserves. 

 
8.2 The Committee noted that the Council needed to achieve savings of £100m 

over the next 3 years and asked about how savings would be achieved.  Ms 
D’Alessandro explained and that the Chief Executive was looking for the 
Council to explore less siloed ways of working and opportunities with partner 
agencies such as the NHS.  Further tri-borough arrangements would deliver 
some of the savings.  It was noted that Public Health had not been set any 
savings targets given it was the first year of service being part of the local 
authority.  The budget was also ring-fenced but this did not mean that 
efficiencies would not be explored in the future. 

 
8.3 Mo Rahman, Strategic Business Analyst, introduced the 2013/14 end of year 

performance report which updated the Committee on the delivery against the 
2013/14 Business Plans and Better City, Better Lives projects and activities. 

 
8.4 The Chairman raised concerns about the number of planning applications not 

being processed within the required timescales and that no target had been 
set in 2013/14 for the number of planning applications determined within 8 
weeks.  The Chairman also had concerns over missed targets relating to the 
recruitment of foster carers and care leavers.  It was agreed that the 
Committee would have an ‘interview slot’ at future meetings in which officers 
from the service areas would be asked to attend the meeting to discuss 
performance in more detail. 

 
8.5 Councillor Boothroyd requested further information on the impact of short term 

lettings. 
 
8.6 Mr Rahman also informed the Committee that there were some changes 

taking place to how performance monitoring was carried out and presented.  
A briefing paper on these changes would be circulated to the Committee 

Page 5



 
6 

 

ahead of the September meeting, at which the new monitoring information 
would be presented. 

 
8.7 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Audit & Performance 

Committee Report  
 

Meeting: Audit & Performance Committee 

Date: 24th September 2014 

Classification: General Release 

Title: Work Programme 

Wards Affected: N/A 

Financial Summary: There are no direct financial implications arising 

from this report 

Report of:  Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

Report Author: Ellie Simpkin, Senior Committee and Governance 

Officer. Tel: 020 7641 7056 or email: 

esimpkin@westminster.gov.uk 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Committee is invited to review its work programme for the 2014/15 municipal 

year, attached at appendix 1. 

 

1.2 The Committee is also invited to review the actions which arose from the last 

meeting and the work undertaken in response, as detailed in appendix 3. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. That the Committee agrees its Work Programme attached as at appendix 

1 to the report. 

 

2. That the work undertaken in response to the actions which arose from the 

last meeting, as detailed in at appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3. Choosing items for the Work Programme 

3.1 The Committee’s Work Programme for 2014/15 is attached at appendix 1 to the 

report. 

 

3.2 Members’ attention is drawn to the Terms of Reference for the Audit and 

Performance Committee (attached as appendix 2) which may assist the 

Committee in identifying issues to be included in the Work Pro
[...]
vernance   

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report forms the Annual Contracts Review for consideration by the Audit and 
 Performance Committee, in accordance with the following terms of reference: 

• 23. To maintain an overview of overall contract performance on behalf of 
the Council. 

• 24. To review and scrutinise contracts let by the Council for value for 
money and adherence to the Council’s Procurement Code. 

 
1.2 61 contracts over the value of £150,000 and 31 contracts with a value of less 
 than £150,000 were let in 2013/14 in accordance with the requirements of the 
 Procurement Code, as indicated in appendix A. 
 
1.3 There were 66 extensions and 11 variations of existing contracts as highlighted 
 in Appendix B. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 16 
 

1.4 In exceptional circumstances a waiver to the requirements of the Procurement 
 Code may be obtained from the Chief Procurement Officer.  Appendix C provides 
 details of the 48 waivers that were approved. 

 
1.5 The performance of live contracts in 2013/14 is shown in Appendix D. 

 
1.6 The council’s new eSourcing Platform, capitalEsourcing was launched in January 

2014 and will provide an evidence based robust means of managing the end to 
end procurement process.   
 

1.7 A Tri-borough Contracts Management Framework will be rolled out in November 
2014 to create a consistent approach to Contracts Management that will be 
applied to all external third party relationships. 
 

1.8 Procurement Audits, conducted by the Westminster City Council appointed 
auditors Baker Tilly, were carried out on key procurement projects. 

 
2. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Committee note the contents 
of this report. 

Page 22



Page 3 of 16 
 

3. Reasons for Decision   
  
 The reason for the recommendation is to comply with the terms of reference of 
 the Audit and Performance Committee. 

4. Background, including Policy Context 

4.1  In accordance with th
[...]
y low tender but 
following further discussions, it was agreed that these claims are 
unsubstantiated.  The robustness of the procurement process, including a 
benchmarking exercise at the beginning of the programme, and the benefit of 
capitalEsourcing provided a strong defence against the claims. 

 
8.6 Print Management.  Westminster City Council launched the OJEU (Official 

Journal of the European Union) notice 111125-2014 and Pre Qualification 
Questionnaire PQQ) for the provision of print and fulfilment services on its 
capitalEsourcing tendering portal on 28th March 2014.  19 London Boroughs 
have been named on the OJEU notice. The PQQ closed on 28th April 2014 and 
there has been a great response from the supplier market.  The Council 
evaluated all the PQQs received and invited 8 suppliers to tender for Tri-borough 
print and fulfilment requirements. We received four very good responses to the 
Invitation to Tender and are currently evaluating them. 

 

Page 28



Page 9 of 16 
 

8.7 Passenger Transport.  At the request of Councillor David Boothroyd, a review of 
 the Westminster led Tri-borough procurement for Passenger Transport has been 
 included in this report. 
 
 A competitive procurement exercise commenced on 20 Sep 2012 which fully 
 complied with the Public Procurement Regulations 2006 (EU Directives).  The 
 first part of the process was devoted entirely (100%) to quality of service and no 
 economic operator could be considered further if it did not pass this first stage.  
 The second stage comprised of award criteria with a ratio of 30% technical 
 capability and 70% price. 
 
 The Invitation to tender process was used to set up a framework agreement 
 with suppliers who had demonstrated their capability of meeting our 
 transportation requirements. We called off this Framework and awarded 
 contracts to the most economically advantageous supplier.  In order to 
 ensure value for money to the three authorities, we organised the various 
 de
[...]
, Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP (Baker Tilly), in the financial 
year 2014/15 to date found that in the areas audited, internal control systems 
were generally effective with 80% of the audits undertaken receiving a positive 
assurance opinion.  There are a few areas where control improvements are 
required and compliance with agreed systems should be improved.  In each 
case, action plans are in place to remedy the weaknesses identified and these 
will be followed up until they are considered to be complete.   

• In addition to the audit work undertaken by Baker Tilly, eight audits have been 
completed in the year to date in respect of services provided within RB 
Kensington & Chelsea (RBK&C), LB Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) and 
Westminster City Council (WCC).  These were in respect of Tri-Borough 
Services and were undertaken by the external contractor to LBHF/RBK&C or 
the in-house internal auditors at RBK&C.  A positive assurance opinion was 
given in 75% of these audits.  Where these audits have resulted in a limited 
assurance opinion, the findings are included in this report and will be taken into 
account by the Council when preparing the Annual Governance Statement.   

AGENDA ITEM No. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

• In the period to August 2014, Housing Benefit investigations resulted in seven 
prosecutions and ten “Cautions” or “Administrative Penalties” which related to 
overpayments and fines totalling nearly £94k of which approximately £4k has 
been recovered so far.   

• General fraud investigation work during the year has resulted in twelve housing 
properties being recovered.  In addition, investigations into the misuse of 
disabled parking badges have resulted in one prosecution. 

 

2. Recommendation 

That the Committee consider and comment on the internal audit and counter fraud 
work carried out during the period. 

 

3. Background, including Policy Context 

Baker Tilly Risk Advisory Services LLP (Baker Tilly) is the Council’s appointed 
internal audit and counter fraud specialist.  Detailed reports on the performance of 
the Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud contract and the outcomes of the work undertaken 
by Baker Tilly are presented monthly to the Section 151 Officer.  These can be 
made available to the Committee on request.  Some of the audits in the annual plan 
are undertaken on a tri-borough basis by either Baker Tilly, the external contractor 
to RBK&C/LBHF or RBK&C’s in house audit team.  These audits are managed by 
the Tri-Borough Director of Audit.  The Audit & Performance Committee are 
provided with updates at each meeting on all RED or AMBER RAG limited 
assurance audits issued in the period.   

   
 
4. Internal Audit Opinion 
 

As the provider of the internal audit service to Westminster City Council, Baker 
Tilly are required to provide the Section 151 Officer and the Audit & Performance 
Committee an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and control arrangements.  In giving our opinion it 
should be noted that assurance can never be absolute.  Even sound systems of 
internal control can only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance and may 
not be proof against collusive fraud. 
 
Our opinion is that at the time of preparing this report, the Council’s internal 
control systems in the areas audited in the year to date were adequate with the 
exception of those areas detailed as “amber” and “red” (paragraphs 5.1 1 to 5.1.5 
below).  This is a positive opinion which means that the Council generally has 
effective internal control systems with 78% of the audits issued in the period 
receiving a positive assurance opinion.   

Page 48



3 

 

In the above context we stress that: 

• This opinion is based solely upon the areas reviewed and the progress made 
by the Council to action our recommendations; 

• Assurance can never be absolute neither can our work be designed to 
identify or address all weaknesses that m
[...]
£2,157 Housing Benefit and £2703 Income 
Support. 

 
 
6.2  Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) - Update 
 
6.2.1 The Fraud & Error Strategy: Tackling fraud and error in the benefit and tax 

credits systems contained a commitment to establish a Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS) to investigate Social Security welfare benefit and 
Tax Credit fraud across local authorities (LA), HM Revenue and Customs 
(HMRC), and DWP.  

Page 57



12 

 

6.2.2 On 1 May 2014 the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) wrote to the Chief 
Executive to confirm that the implementation date for the Tri-borough Councils is 
1 March 2015 when the responsibility for the investigation of Housing Benefit 
fraud will transfer to the DWP.  Staff whose work is solely or primarily the 
investigation of Housing Benefit will also transfer to the DWP.   

 
6.2.3 An initial meeting has taken place with the DWP to discuss the transfer of 

Housing Benefit investigations to SFIS and a transition plan is being prepared by 
the Tri-borough Head of Fraud.  A number of changes to the existing processes 
have been identified which will have an impact on the Council and the counter 
fraud service post SFIS which are summarised below:  

 

• Holistic approach to tackling fraud - The Council will no longer be able to 
investigate Housing Benefit fraud matters and no agreement has yet been 
reached as to how cases, involving other Council services, will be dealt with. 
For example, when a Housing Benefit fraud occurs it often has implications 
for a possible breach of social housing tenancy (i.e. subletting). Currently the 
Counter Fraud Team are able to investigate the entire criminality, but when 
SFIS commences this may not be possible.  

 

• Powers to investigate - The statutory powers associated with the 
investigation of Housing Benefit fraud, in accordance with the Social Security 
Fraud Act 2006, will also be removed. The evidence obtained by these 
powers is also used to bring charges
[...]
                           

4 

 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 

 

1. Introduction        Page 5 

2. Key Messages for Quarter 1      Page 6 

3. Progress against the 2014/15 Business Plans    Page 8 

4. Delivery against 2014/15 Business Plans by SEB portfolio  Page 9 - 29 

4.1 Tri-borough Adults Services     Page 9 

4.2 Built Environment      Page 10 

4.3 Tri-borough Children’s Services     Page 13 

4.4 Housing, Property, Regeneration and Library Services  Page 15 

> Housing and Property      Page 16 

> Library Services      Page 17 

4.5 Tri-borough Public Health services    Page 18 

4.6 City Management, Sports and Leisure    Page 20 

> City Management Services     Page 21 

> Sports and Leisure      Page 22 

4.7 Corporate Support Services     Page 24 - 30 

> Finance, Operations and Tri-borough Procurement  Page 25  

> Tri-borough Human Resources    Page 27 

> Tri-borough Information Services    Page 28 

> Tri-borough Legal and Democratic Services   Page 29 

> Strategy and Communications     Page 30 

5. Appendix 1 – Performance Indicator Assessment   Page 32 -38 

6. Appendix 1 – Monthly Dashboard Mock Up    Page 39 

> Council wide Performance Dashboard Mock-up  Page 39 

> SEB-level Performance Dashboard Mock-up   Page 40 

 

 

Page 69



                                                                                     

5 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

 

This report outlines the progress of Westminster City Council against the Performance Management 

Framework between April and June 2014.  This evaluation of performance is based on progress against the 

Business Plans of each respective SEB portfolio, the Better City Better Lives Year 2 and incorporates the 

savings initiatives, major change major programmes and risk management processes for 2014/15. 

 

The 2014/15 business plans for the SEB portfolios were signed off by SEB in March 2014, and have now been 

published.  The performance indicators for 2014/15 are detailed in this report have been f
[...]
r exceeded  

On track to 

achieve targets  

16 

Performance 

Indicators 

13 

(81%) 

3 

(19%) 

0 

(0%) 
£3.5M spend 

£4.4M spend 

£5.4M spend 

£6.4 spend 

£7.4M spend 

£0.1M over 

budget

£0.2M under 

budget

£0.3M over 

budget 

£0.4M over 

budget 

£0.5M spend 

budget 

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug
Workforce Position Target 

Total Staff in Post (FTE) 179 165 

Total Contractors 65 45 

Total Contractor Costs £280k £200k 

Average sickness days 4.1 days 5 days 

Staff turnover 19% 20% 

Customer contact Position Target 

Total contact volumes TBC TBC 

Customer satisfaction TBC TBC 

First time resolution of queries  TBC TBC 

Stage 2 Complaints received TBC TBC 

 

Appendix 2 – SEB level Performance Dashboard Mockup                                                                                                 Reporting Period: June 

Please note that the data reported is for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect actual performance.  
 

P
age 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Work Programme 2014-2015
	Appendix 1 - A&P Cttee Work Programme 2014-15
	Appendix 2 - Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Actions Arising AP 30 June 14 JO update 160914

	5 Annual Contracts Review 2013-2014
	AandPdata2013_14

	6 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report
	7 Finance and Performance Business Plan Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee Committee held at 
7.00pm on Wednesday 24th September, 2014, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jean Paul Floru (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Peter Cuthbertson and Judith Warner 
 
 
Officers Present: Steven Mair (City Treasurer), Anthony Oliver (Chief Procurement 
Officer), Andrew Curtois (Acting Head of Category Management), Chris Harris (Head of 
Internal Audit, Baker Tilly), Moira Mackie (Senior Manager, Baker Tilly), David 
Whitehouse-Hayes (Manager – Housing Benefit Fraud Investigations, Baker Tilly), Mo 
Rahman (Strategic Business Analyst) and Mick Steward (Head of Committee and 
Governance Services) 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Committee were advised that Councillor Peter Cuthbertson was 

substituting for Councillor Lindsey Hall. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  There were none. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 
4 WORK PROGRAMME 2014-2015 
 
4.1 The Committee endorsed its work programme for the remainder of the 2014-

15 municipal year.  The Chairman highlighted the need for reports to be 
concise and free from jargon.  He also requested that reports contain a 
glossary of abbreviations, if necessary, and that officer contact details were 
clear so that should Members or anyone else have any questions in advance 
of the meeting they could be directed to the most relevant officer. 



 
2 

 

 
4.2 There were no issues arising from the action tracker. 
 
5 ANNUAL CONTRACTS REVIEW 2013-2014 
 
5.1 Before the Chief Procurement Officer introduced the report the Chairman 

sought the Committee’s agreement to the holding of a workshop on 
procurement for the Committee, to which all members of the Council would 
also be invited.  The Committee agreed to this. 

 
5.2 Anthony Oliver, Chief Procurement Officer, introduced the report advising that 

the report was submitted in order to comply with the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference.  He highlighted that 61 contracts had been awarded over the 
value of £150,000 and 31 contracts with a value of less than £150,000 were 
let in 2013/14.  There had been 66 extensions and 11 variations of existing 
contracts and these were highlighted in Appendix B of the report.  Mr Oliver 
highlighted the significant amount of training in the field of procurement and 
fraud awareness. 

 
5.3 Councillor Boothroyd asked about the number of waivers which had been 

granted as set out in Appendix A of the report.  Mr Oliver explained that 
waivers could be granted for a number of reasons, including insufficient 
suppliers for a particular service.  He undertook to investigate the individual 
number of cases for waivers and provide details by category before the next 
meeting of the Committee to all members of the Committee. 

 
5.4 Members also asked about the managed services contract.  Mr Oliver 

explained that delays had occurred with making the contract go live and these 
were currently being addressed. 

 
5.5 Mr Oliver explained in response to questions from the Committee regarding 

draw down contracts which did not incur costs except when services were 
commissioned.  Councillor Warner questioned if such arrangements led to 
inflated prices as the contractor was only aware of the likely rather than a 
guaranteed amount of orders.  Mr Oliver undertook to outline in more detail 
the call off arrangements within contracts at the forthcoming procurement 
workshop and also the various reasons why waivers to the code may be 
obtained. 

 
5.6 Councillor Boothroyd referred to the letter which had been sent to all 

Members raising questions about the Passenger Transport contract.  Mr 
Oliver confirmed that a thorough procurement exercise had been carried out, 
which fully complied with the Public Procurement Regulations, as set out in 
the report.   

 
5.7 Councillor Judith Warner asked for brief written details of the female re-

offending contract. 
 
5.8 Councillor Warner also requested further clarification of why the contract 

relating to the ward budget expenditure for Abbey Road ward appeared in the 
schedule.  Mr Oliver undertook to provide further information in writing. 



 
3 

 

 
5.9 Resolved:   
 

(i) That a seminar for all Members of the Committee be arranged on 
procurement to which all Members of the Council to also be invited. 

 
  (Action:  Anthony Oliver and Mick Steward) 
 

(ii) That the report be noted. 
 

(iii) That the requests for further information set out above be actioned 
(action by Anthony Oliver). 

 
6 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD MONITORING REPORT 
 
6.1 Mr Harris introduced the report.  He advised that the key outcomes found that 

in the areas audited, internal control systems were generally effective with 
80% of the audits undertaken receiving a positive allowance opinion.  There 
were a few areas where control improvements were required as set out in the 
report.  In each case, action plans are in place to remedy the weaknesses 
identified. 

 
6.2 In addition to audit work associated with the City Council eight audits were 

completed in respect of services provided on a tri-borough basis.  A positive 
assurance opinion was given in 75% of these audits. 

 
6.3 The Committee commented on the findings of the Public Health Service Audit 

and the Troubled Families Programme.  Members also discussed issues 
associated with Members’ IT and in particular those associated with 
accessing the Council’s network. 

 
6.4 The position with the transfer of Housing Benefit Investigations to the 

Department for Work and Pensions.  The Committee expressed concern at 
the implications of information on fraud being lost following the transfer.  
Officers undertook to reflect in future reports details of the formal reporting 
mechanisms in place with the Civil Service. 

 
6.5 Resolved:  That the findings as set out in the report be noted. 
 
7 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 

REPORT 
 
7.1 The City Treasurer introduced the report relating to financial performance.  He 

outlined the current financial position as detailed in the report.  He explained 
that the period 3 overall projected deficit of £1.7m was mostly due to 
continued pressures relating to temporary accommodation costs. 

 
7.2 Mo Rahman, Strategic Performance Team, introduced the remainder of the 

report which outlined the progress made against the Performance 
Management Framework between April and June 2014.  It was noted that the 
evaluation of performance was based on progress against the Business Plans 



 
4 

 

of each Executive Director Portfolio.  Mo Rahim confirmed there was an HR 
action plan in place to reduce the number of temporary agency staff. 

 
7.3 Following a previous request, John Walker, Operational Director, 

Development Control attended the meeting.  He explained the pressures on 
his service and the difficulties he faced with recruiting suitable candidates for 
the senior positions.  This in turn led to delays in processing applications.  The 
Chairman undertook to write to the Director of HR to outline the Committee’s 
concerns and to see if anything could be done to relax the HR processes to 
enable easier recruitment in areas where recruiting and retaining quality staff 
was proving difficult. 

 
7.4 Councillor Warner referred to the briefing note on Westco which she had 

received.  She questioned why Westco existed and why it was not 
transparent.  Councillor Boothroyd, also in the same vein referred to 
Westminster Community Homes Ltd and Citywest Homes.  Steven Mair 
explained that it allowed the Council to sell its skills and an item on this and 
other arms length bodies like Westminster Community Homes Ltd could be 
included on a future agenda.  Councillor Warner suggested that a briefing 
note be circulated following which a report if required could be submitted. 

 
7.5 Councillor Boothroyd asked for a note on the delays associated with the 

Luxborough Library to be sent to him. 
 
7.6 Councillor Boothroyd asked that details of the number of waste collections 

broken down by ward be forwarded to him. 
 
 Resolved:   
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the actions set out above be endorsed. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT: NONE 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.44pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


